can chip away at this very fundamental part of her will, what else might they be able 
to chip away at? The use of maybe some of her resources for, buy, and ... you get what 
I mean. You are probably familiar with us; we have our three (3) campuses and 
thirty (30) preschools. One hundred fifty-seven (157) of these students are from 
Kaua'i. We have community programs. Every year about sixty-seven million 
dollars ($67,000,000) are used to support scholarships and community grants. We 
have about a dozen different community organizations providing yearlong services 
for Kaua'i families and students here on-island. In fact, thank you for introducing us 
to Trysen Kaneshige because I talked to him afterwards, we would love to work with 
him on some of the four (4) Charter Schools that we support here on-island. I would 
love to get some murals there, so that is some of the kinds of things we do in the 
community. V\1e have 'aina here including nearly eleven thousand (11,000) acres of 
conservation land on the North Shore, Waipa and Lumaha'i. We have an endowment 
that Kaua'i has very generously ... ! am not sure what is going on with the ... 

Council Chair Rapozo: Hang on real quick. I am sorry to do this, but 
we are going to take a short recess, because the entire purpose of this is to get this

[...]

have been doing all along, develop 'Giwi leaders, a sense of going ... these new types 
of haumiina that really know that they have a kuleana and regenerate 'aina we will 
together with our communities. This is sort of that sunset. Long ago there was not 
sixty-seven million dollars ($67,000,000) going into community grants and 
scholarships, but now there is. We realized that community partners are essential. 
We will, together with our communities, and this last part is where ... ! feel like it is 
the big turn that Kamehameha is making in this SP2030 cycle, "Exercise the ea

[...]

open to any ethnicity, yes, thank you. 

Council Chair Rapozo: Councilmember Kuali'i. 

Councilmember Kuali'i: Following up with that, on your slide for 
Kaiaulu, it states: one hundred fifty (150) partners, two thousand twenty-five (2,025) 
donors, four thousand one hundred fourteen (4,114) scholarships, and then 
eighty-two thousand nine hundred three (82,903) learners. 

Ms. Abad: 

Councilmember Kuali'i: 
under? 

Ms. Abad: 

Councilmember Kuali'i: 
is? 

Yes. 

Is that where this extension education comes 

Yes, so ... 

·what are some other examples of what that 

Ms. Abad: For instance, on-island here we have the

[...]

that we grow the coffee and put it all the way to the bag, all here on the island of 
Kaua'i. To do that, we have about four million (4,000,000) coffee trees, and we farm 
about three thousand (3,000) acres. We harvest anywhere from ten 
million (10,000,000) to twelve million (12,000,000) pounds of cherry coffee, which 
needs to be processed into about one million (1,000,000) to two million (2,000,000) 
pounds of green coffee. That is all done at 'Ele'ele. That green coffee is then roasted 
and put into bags that you will enjoy as Kaua'i Coffee in the mornings. To do that, 
one of the unique things that we have is that we have three (3) Q Graders on staff, 
and in the coffee roasting business, that is equivalent to three (3) PhDs (Doctor of 
Philosophy). Today, we have one hundred forty-one (141) employees that covers all of 
those responsibilities. You do not, at least I have not reflected on it, because you see 
people day after day every day, year in year out. But thirty percent (30%) of our 
workforce has over ten (10) years with us. We have people with twenty (20) years and

[...]

Baukol Capital Partners (BBCP) and they assumed the existing lease of 2023 to the 
expiration of the lease in 2026, was really two and one-half (2.5) years. BBCP 
recently has publicly communicated they are not willing to renew the lease and that 
is the reason why I am here this morning before you, because all one hundred 
forty-one (141) of our employees will be receiving notices that their jobs will be 
terminated in the next few weeks. Now, the precise date that they will be terminated 
will depend how we devest ourselves of the operation, but nonetheless, they will be 
given a notice, shortly.

[...]

This year there was no new pronouncements for FY 2024 so 
all the line items are consistent year to year, there are no new line items. Just going 
down the balance sheet for some significant balances, starting with their cash and 
investments, there was an increase of fifty-nine million dollars ($59,000,000); this is 
primarily due to interest activity and increases in fair market value of investments. 
Going down a couple of lines, due from other governments. That had an increase of 
fourteen million four hundred thousand dollars ($14,400,000), which is due to 
increase in grant activity in the fiscal year and the timing of work that was 
performed. V,.Te will see those changes also in your Statement of Activities when we 
go to the following page. Even though your capital assets had an increase of thirty­

[...]

Going down to your liabilities, deferred inflows on 
net pension and other postemployment benefits (OPEB) liabilities. These always have 
year to year changes based off of your third-party actuary reports that drive the 
changes in these balances. Finally, your net position had an increase of one hundred 
thirty-four million four hundred thousand dollars ($134,400,000). This is attributable 
to current year's increases in your general revenues, such as real property taxes that 
we will now go over on your statement of activities, which is the following page. 

This is your income statement, government-wide for the County.